

DOCKET NO. 10-1011

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of The United States**

---

HECTOR ESCATON,

PETITIONER,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA.

RESPONDENT.

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI FROM THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS,  
FOURTEENTH CIRCUIT

---

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

---

COUNSEL FOR RESPONDENTS

February 10, 2019

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
<u>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES</u> .....	iii
<u>QUESTIONS PRESENTED</u> .....	v
<u>OPINION BELOW</u> .....	v
<u>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND RULES</u> .....	v
<u>INTRODUCTION</u> .....	1
<u>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</u> .....	3
<u>ARGUMENT</u> .....	6
<b>I. BORDER SEARCHES ARE A LONG STANDING EXCEPTION TO THE FOURTH AMENDMENT’S WARRANT REQUIREMENT, THEREFORE, DO NOT REQUIRE REASONABLE SUSPICION</b> .....	6
A. Riley Did Not Disturb the Border Search Exception.....	8
B. Border Searches of Electronic Devices Do Not Require Reasonable Suspicion.....	9
C. Even If the Distinction Between Routine and Nonroutine Border Searches Require Differing Levels of Suspicion, the Search That Occurred Was Routine and Therefore Did Not Need Reasonable Suspicion.....	10
<b>II. THE STORED COMMUNICATIONS ACT</b> .....	12
<b>III. THE <i>CARPENTER</i> DECISION</b> .....	13
<b>IV. POST-<i>CARPENTER</i> DEVELOPMENTS</b> .....	14
<b>V. TWO HISTORICAL CSI COURT ORDERS FOR LESS THAN SEVEN DAYS DO NOT VIOLATE THE FOURTH AMENDMENT IN LIGHT OF THE HOLDING IN <i>CARPENTER</i> WHEN THEY WERE REASONABLY NARROW REQUESTS AND ALSO DID NOT VIOLATE THE CSA.</b> 15	
A. The “Three-Day” Request Was Substantially Less Than the Seven-Day Limit Imposed in <i>Carpenter</i> , and Was Reasonably Limited to the Time Frame During Which the ATMs Were Infected With Malware ....	16
B. The “Weekday Records” Request Only Amounted to 100 Hours of Information, Significantly Less Than the 168 Hour Limited Imposed Under <i>Carpenter</i> , and Was Reasonably Limited to the Times During Which the ATMs Were Accessible.....	18
<b>VI. ONE HOUR OF CELL TOWER INFORMATION REQUESTED VIA COURT ORDER DOES NOT VIOLATE THE FOURTH AMENDMENT OR THE SCA, AND DOES NOT TRIGGER THE “TRACKING” CONCERNS CONTEMPLATED IN <i>CARPENTER</i> THAT HISTORICAL CSLI INFORMATION TRIGGERS</b> .....	20
<u>CONCLUSION</u> .....	21
<u>SIGNATURE BLOCK</u> .....	21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

CASES	PAGE
<i>Camara v. Municipal Court of City and County of San Francisco</i> , 387 U.S. 523 (1987)	21
<i>In the Matter of the Application of the United States of American for an Order Pursuant to 18 U.S.C. 2703(d)</i> , (W.D. Tex. Nov. 10, 2019)	16
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001)	19
<i>Naperville Smart Meter Awareness v. City of Naperville</i> , 900 F.3d 521 (7th Cir. 2018)	20
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 573 U.S. 2473 (2014)	7, 8, 11
<i>Schneckloth v. Bustamonte</i> , 412 U.S. 218 (1973)	6
<i>United States v. Chavez</i> , 894 F.2d 593 (4th Cir. 2018)	14, 17
<i>United States v. Cotterman</i> , 709 F.3d 952 (9th Cir. 2013)	3, 9, 10, 11
<i>United States v. Curtis</i> , 901 F.3d 846 (7th Cir. 2018)	14, 17
<i>United States v. Dalia</i> , 441 U.S. 238 (1979)	12
<i>United States v. Dattmore</i> , No. 12-Cr-166A, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 126342 (W.D.N.Y. Sept. 3, 2013)	11
<i>United States v. Evans</i> , 2018 US. Dist. LEXIS 219506 (E.D.N.C. Dec. 20, 2018)	12, 13
<i>United States v. Farrad</i> , 895 F.3d 859 (6th Cir. 2018)	14, 17
<i>United States v. Flores-Montano</i> , 541 U.S. 149 (2004)	7, 9, 10
<i>United States v. Hargett</i> , No. 5:15-CR-374-D (E.D.N.C. Aug. 17, 2018)	13
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 400 (2012)	15, 16, 19, 20
<i>United States v. Joyner</i> , 899 F.3d 1199 (11th Cir. 2018)	14, 17
<i>United States v. Knotts</i> , 460 U.S. 276 (1983)	18, 19
<i>United States v. Kolsuz</i> , 890 F.3d 133 (4th Cir. 2018)	10, 11
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 425 U.S. 435 (1976)	14, 15

<i>United States v. Montoya de Hernandez</i> , 473 U.S. 531 (1985).....	7
<i>United States v. Muglata</i> , 44 F.3d 1530 (11th Cir. 1995).....	3
<i>United States v. Myles</i> , No. 5:15-CR-172-F-2, U.S. Dist. LEXIS 55326 (E.D.N.C. Apr. 26, 2018) .....	13
<i>United States v. Ramsey</i> , 431 U.S. 606 (1977).....	6, 7, 8
<i>United States v. Streett</i> , 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 201025 (D.N.M. Nov. 27, 2018).....	15
<i>United States v. Tousey</i> , 890 F.3d 1227 (2018).....	9
<i>United States v. Zodiates</i> , 901 F.3d 137 (2d Cir. 2018).....	14, 17

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	PAGE
---------------------------	------

U.S. CONST. AMEND IV .....	v, 6
----------------------------	------

STATUTES	PAGE
----------	------

18 U.S.C. § 2703(a) .....	vi, 5, 12
